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sideration in finalising the outlay.
(Interruptions )

·SHRI KAMAL NATH: For the effective implementation of the self-employment schemes it is essential that commensurate attentio.:1 also should be paid to vocational institutes and· colleges. I want to ask whether the Government will consider making a special 'Budgetary allocation for voc,.tional institutes and colleges in view of the importance of the self-employment scheme.

SHRI SAWAI SINGH SISODIA: I
have already mentioned in my reply that the training programmes and the National Schools Scheme for training the rural Youth are being taken into consideration and funds have been allotted for this purpose also.

SHRI SONTOSH MOHAN DEV:
The Minister has given specific information about the scheme. But certain State Government llke West Bengal are wasting the money by giving unemployment doles to the unemployed and thereby the money is being misused. (Interruptions):

SHRI SAWAI SINGH SISODIA:
About the State Governments ..... .

(Interruptions)

SHRI KRISHNA CHANDRA HAL-
DER: This is happening like this every time, about West Bengal and Kerala and others. (Interruptions)

MR. SPEAKER: Let me hp.ar the question. What did you say?
(Interruptions)

SHRI SONTOSH MOHAN DEV: I
was asking the hon. Minister whether it is a fact that certain State Governments like West Bengal are misusing the funds by giving unemployment doles. (1nte7"T'Uptions) The Minister· is willing to reply. (Inter-
f'uptions). H6w can you say? (Interruptions) .

SHRl SAWAI SiNGH SISODIA: If a special case is brought to the notice of the Government it will be inquired into.

MR. SPEAKER: Question Hour is. over.
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Ma.dactare of Solar Cookers

·S17. PROF. KADHU DANDAVATE
Will the Minister of SCIENCE and.
~ be pleased to state:

(a> whether any request has been
:made to Govemment that the De-
. partment of Science and Technology should plan subsidizing at least 100 solar cookers per State during the year 1981-82; and

(b) if so, whether a subsidy will 'be ot ~ ed tc!) s~ as to give incentive to various organisations in different States to undertake the manufacture of solar cookers especially in view of the urgent need to conserve oil?

THE PRIME MINISTER (SHRI-
MATI INDIRA GANDHI): (a) Yes,
Sir.

(b) Fiscal incentives for the development of renewable energy systems and devices. including solar cookers, are being given priority. An enhanced depreciation allowance has already been announced.

Special Courts for trial of cases of Tribals

*318. SHRI MANMOHAN TUDU:
Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

( a) whether Government have a proposal to set up special courl, for speedy trial of cases of the tribals for illegal eviction from their lands by others;

(b) whether such special courts will be set up at diStrict level ill each State; ..

(c) if 80, when such a proposal ia going to be implemented; aDd

(d) the details in this regard?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF HOME AF-
FAIRS (SHRI YOGENDRA MAX-
WANA): (a) A statement is laid On the Table of the House.

(b) Revenue offtcers functioning under the relevant enactments are
,enerally at sub-divisional or lower levels.

(c) and (d). Do not arise in view of the answer to part (a) .

Statement

The States of Andhra. Pradesh.
Assam. Bihar, Gujarat, Madhya Pradesh, Maharasbtra, Orissa Woest Bengal and Tripura have made enactments conferring special powers on revenue officers for expeditious hearing and restoration of land to members of scheduled tribes. The Government of U.P. proj)ose setting up ertra courts for speedy disposal of cases pertaining to unauthorised occupation of tribal land in Nainital district. The States of Sikkim, Manipur, Nagaland. Meghalava and the Union Territories of Arunaehal Pradesh, Mizoram, Andamall and Ni ..
cobar Islands, Lakshwadeep, Goa Daman and Diu have reported no case of land alienation from members of scheduled tribes. The State of Hima-
cl'lnl Pradesh. has reporte::l that the rumbcr of such cases is neligible.

Uniformity in Wages of Bidi Workers

*319. SHRI VIJAY KUMAR
YADAV: Will the Minister of LABOUR be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the question of securing uniformity in minimum rates of wages in Bidi Industry wa::; discussion in the

